



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY 2025:BHC-KOL:4634
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.4725 OF 2025

Nasir Ahmad Ismail Shaikh

...Petitioner

Vs

The State of Maharashtra, Through
Sawantwadi Police Station

...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3673 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4725 OF 2025

SAJAKALI
LIYAKAT
JAMADAR
Digitally
signed by
SAJAKALI
LIYAKAT
JAMADAR
Date:
2026.01.30
16:30:14
+0530

Mr. Vinay B. Kadam Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.

DATE : 30th JANUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Stand over to 23rd February, 2026.
2. Interim relief, if any to continue.

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)